

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA
In the Supreme Court

APPEAL FROM OCONEE COUNTY
Family Court
Timothy M. Cain, Family Court Judge

Case No. 03-DR-37-472

REBECCA PRICE,

Respondent,

vs.

MICHAEL R. TURNER,

Appellant.

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE
THE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION FOUNDATION, SOUTH
CAROLINA NATIONAL OFFICE, THE BRENNAN CENTER FOR JUSTICE,
THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS, THE
NATIONAL LEGAL AID & DEFENDER ASSOCIATION, AND THE SOUTH
CAROLINA ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT MICHAEL R. TURNER

Susan K. Dunn*
SC Bar No.01798
Staff attorney, ACLU SC National Office
P.O. Box 20998
Charleston, SC 29413
(843) 720-1425

C. Andrew Carroll
S.C. Bar No. 14280
President, SCACDL
5861 Rivers Ave.
N. Charleston, SC 29406
(843) 554 -3100

Stephen J. McConnell
Meghan Rohling Kelly
Dechert LLP
2929 Arch Street
Philadelphia, PA 19104
(215) 994 - 4000

Malia N. Brink
Indigent Defense Counsel
National Association of Criminal Defense
Lawyers
1150 18th Street NW, Suite 950
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 872 - 8600

* Attorney of record

ATTORNEYS FOR *AMICI CURIAE*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF ISSUE ON APPEAL	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
I. THE SIXTH AMENDMENT REQUIRES THAT COURTS APPOINT COUNSEL TO REPRESENT INDIGENT DEFENDANTS WHEN IMPRISONMENT IS A POSSIBILITY	3
II. COURTS HAVE FOUND A RIGHT TO COUNSEL FOR DEFENDANTS FACING IMPRISONMENT FOR FAILURE TO PAY CHILD SUPPORT	5
III. SOUTH CAROLINA FAMILY COURTS ARE CONSTITUTIONALLY BOUND TO APPOINT COUNSEL TO REPRESENT INDIGENT DEFENDANTS WHEN IMPRISONMENT IS A POSSIBILITY IN CHILD SUPPORT NONPAYMENT PROCEEDINGS.....	6
CONCLUSION	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. CONST. amend VI 3

FEDERAL CASES

Alabama v. Shelton,
535 U.S. 654 (2002) 4-7

Argersinger v. Hamlin,
407 U.S. 25 (1972) 3

Gideon v. Wainwright,
372 U.S. 335 (1963) 3

Henkel v. Bradshaw,
483 F.2d 1386 (9th Cir. 1973) 5

Lassiter v. Department of Social Services,
452 U.S. 18 (1981) 3-5

Leonard v. Hammond,
804 F.2d 838 (4th Cir. 1986) 5-6

Ridgeway v. Baker,
720 F.2d 1409 (5th Cir. 1983) 5

Sevier v. Turner,
742 F.2d 262 (6th Cir. 1984) 5

U.S. v. Anderson,
553 F.2d 1154 (8th Cir. 1977) 5

U.S. v. Hobart Travel Agency, Inc.,
699 F.2d 618 (2d Cir. 1983) 5

Walker v. McLain,
768 F.2d 1181 (10th Cir. 1985) 5

STATE CASES

Andrews v. Walton,
428 So.2d 663 (Fla. 1983) 5

<u>Cox v. Slama,</u> 355 N.W.2d 401 (Minn.1984).....	6
<u>Cty. of Santa Clara v. Super. Ct. of Santa Clara,</u> 2 Cal.App.4th 1686 (Cal.Ct.App. 1992).....	6
<u>Dube v. Lopes,</u> 481 A.2d 1293 (Conn.Super.Ct. 1984).....	6
<u>Ferris v. Maass,</u> 249 N.W.2d 789 (Wis. 1977).....	6
<u>Gaudette v. Gaudette,</u> 263 A.D.2d 620 (N.Y.App.Div. 1999).....	6
<u>Hunt v. Moreland,</u> 697 S.W.2d 326 (Mo.App. 1985).....	6
<u>Johnson v. Johnson,</u> 721 P.2d 290 (Kan.App. 1986).....	6
<u>In re Marriage of Stariha,</u> 509 N.E.2d 1117 (Ind.Ct.App.1987).....	6
<u>Ex Parte Martinez,</u> 775 S.W.2d 455 (Tex.Ct.App. 1989)	6
<u>McBride v. McBride,</u> 431 S.E.2d 14 (N.C. 1993).....	5-6
<u>McNabb v. Osmundson,</u> 315 N.W.2d 9 (Iowa 1982).....	6
<u>Mead v. Batchlor,</u> 460 N.W.2d 493 (Mich.1990)	6
<u>Otton v. Zaborac,</u> 525 P.2d 537 (Alaska 1974).....	6
<u>Padilla v. Padilla,</u> 645 P.2d 1327 (Colo.App. 1982)	6
<u>Pasqua v. Council,</u> 892 A.2d 663 (N.J. 2006).....	6

<u>Peters-Riemers v. Riemers,</u> 674 N.W.2d 287 (N.D.2004).....	6
<u>Russell v. Armitage,</u> 697 A.2d 630 (Vt. 1997)	6
<u>Rutherford v. Rutherford,</u> 464 A.2d 228 (Md.Ct.App. 1983)	6
<u>Schock v. Sheppard,</u> 453 N.E.2d 1292 (Ohio.App.Div. 1982).....	6
<u>Tetro v. Tetro,</u> 544 P.2d 17 (Wash. 1975).....	6
